

Nos. 18-1451 & 18-1477

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL REVIEW, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL E. MANN,
Respondent.

COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

MICHAEL E. MANN,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
District of Columbia Court of Appeals**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
DR. JUDITH A. CURRY
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JOHN J. VECCHIONE
Counsel of Record
JOSHUA N. SCHOPF
RYAN P. MULVEY
CAUSE OF ACTION INSTITUTE
1875 Eye Street, NW, Ste. 800
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 499-4232

July 2, 2019

john.vecchione@causeofaction.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	5
I. The decisions below infect the law with concepts alien to First Amendment protections and threaten open scientific debate.....	5
II. The history of science and its advancement is rife with harsher exchanges than those at issue.	7
III. Scientific norms and First Amendment jurisprudence both embrace the view that robust debate is crucial to truth, progress, and democratic governance.....	10
IV. Subsequent litigation demonstrates the danger of failing to grant review here.	15
Conclusion	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919)	11, 12
<i>Arthur v. Offit</i> , No. 09-1398, 2010 WL 883745 (E.D. Va. Mar. 10, 2010)	13
<i>Bauman v. Butowsky</i> , No. 18-01191, 2019 WL 1433595 (D.D.C. Mar. 29, 2019)	9
<i>Campbell v. Rose-Acuff Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994)	14
<i>Castellucio v.</i> <i>International Business</i> <i>Machines Corp.</i> , No. 09-1145, 2013 WL 6842895 (D. Conn. Dec. 23, 2013)	13
<i>Daubert v.</i> <i>Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	4, 5
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003)	14
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	3

<i>ONY, Inc. v. Cornerstone Therapeutics, Inc.</i> , 720 F.3d 490 (2d Cir. 2013)	12
<i>Padnes v. Scios Nova Inc.</i> , No. 95-1693, 1996 WL 539711 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 18, 1996)	13
<i>Rutti v. Wyoming</i> , 100 P.3d 394 (Wyo. 2004)	12
<i>Underwager v. Salter</i> , 22 F.3d 730 (7th Cir. 1994)	12, 13
Other Authorities	
Benjamin Franklin, <i>On Freedom of Speech and the Press</i> , Pennsylvania Gazette, Nov. 17, 1737	3
Committee on Science, Engineering, & Public Policy, National Academy of Sciences, et al., <i>On Being A Scientist: A Guide to Responsible Conduct in Research</i> (3d ed. 2009)	3, 11
Complaint, <i>Jacobson v. Clack</i> , No. 17-0006685 (D.C. Super. Ct. filed Sept. 29, 2017)	15
<i>Curriculum Vitae of Judith A. Curry</i> , Ga. Inst. of Tech., http://b.gatech.edu/2k4d6Pf	2

Hal Hellman, <i>Great Feuds in Science: Ten of the liveliest disputes ever</i> (1998)	7, 8, 9
John Ziman, <i>An Introduction to Science Studies: The Philosophical and Social Aspects of Science and Technology</i> (1984)	10
Laura G. Pedraza-Fariña, <i>Patent Law and the Sociology of Innovation</i> , 2013 Wisc. L. Rev. 813 (2013).....	11
Lisa Rein & Kimberly Kindy, <i>How a watchdog whitewashed its oversight of FEMA's disaster response with 'feel good' reports</i> , The Washington Post, June 6, 2019, https://wapo.st/2XwVbnG	14
Mark Z. Jacobson, <i>Questions and Answers Concerning the Lawsuit Around The Paper PNAS 114, 6722-6727 (2017) (hereinafter C17)</i> (Feb. 22, 2018), available at https://stanford.io/2KBNAOz	15
Notice of Voluntary Dismissal, <i>Jacobson v. Clack</i> , No. 17-0006685 (D.C. Super. Ct. filed Feb. 22, 2018)	15
<i>The perils of explaining science</i> , BBC Inside Science, Jan. 12, 2017, http://bbc.in/2jwOwpn	3

Robert K. Merton, <i>The Sociology of Science: Theoretical and Empirical Investigations</i> (1973).....	10
Rule 28(k) Citation of Supplemental Authority, <i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. Mann</i> , No. 14-0101 (D.C. filed Fed. 26, 2018)	16
Thomas S. Kuhn, <i>The Structure of Scientific Revolutions</i> (4th prtg. 2012)	7
<i>Webster's New Collegiate Dictionary</i> (1981)	5
